PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

St	yı	es	ne	et	v	er	SI	or	I V	1	·	

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			lame	Execution Date]	
Melvin E. Kelly				05/04/2011		
Christopher H. Jenkin	IS			05/04/2011		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Oilwell Hydra	aulics, I	nc.			
Street Address:	1101 West 2	nd				
City:	Odessa					
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	79763					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Patent Number: 7			9737			
Patent Number: 7219737 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 7219737						
Fax Number:(281)296-9393000Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.000						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Email: rpmcconnell@woodlandspatentlaw.com						
Correspondent Name: R. Perry McConnell						
Address Line 1:24900 Pitkin Rd., Suite 300Address Line 4:The Woodlands, TEXAS 77386						
NAME OF SUBMITTER: R. Perry McConnell						
Total Attachments: 4 source=US7219737#page1.tif source=US7219737#page2.tif source=US7219737#page3.tif source=US7219737#page4.tif						

For:	U.S. Application or
	U.S. Provisional Application
For:	U.S. Patent
For:	PCT Application
By:	Inventor(s) or Present Owner
ASSIGNMENT OF INVE	NTION

For: U.S. and/or Foreign Rights

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration.

ASSIGNOR:

Inventor(s) or person(s) or Entity(ies) who own the invention: Melvin E. Kelly 2742 Fair Oaks Cir., Odessa, Texas 79762 United States of America

Christopher H. Jenkins 806 Burgess Street, Odessa, Texas 79764 United States of America

(if assignment is by person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO, add the following)

Recorded on

Reel/Frame _____

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

Oilwell Hydraulics, Inc. 1101 West 2nd, Odessa, Texas 79763 a Texas corporation

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE

(complete one of the following)



the entire right, title and interest

1

an undivided _____ percent (__%) interest

for the United States and its territorial possessions

(check the following box, if foreign rights are also to be assigned)



and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,

in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

Subsea Wellhead Arrangement For Hydraulically Pumping a Well

Name of inventor(s)

Melvin E. Kelly and Christopher H. Jenkins

(check and complete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) or (g))

and which is found in

(a)		U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith
-----	--	--

- (b) U.S. patent application executed on _____
- (c) U.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the aboveentitled invention.

Express mail label no.:

Mailed: ______

(d) U.S. application no. __/____ filed on _____

(e) International application no. PCT/___/___

- (f) U.S. patent no. <u>7,219,737B2</u> issued <u>May 22, 2007</u>
- A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.

(also check (g), if foreign application(s) is also being assigned)

(g) \boxtimes and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim property

and, in and to, any Letters Patent listed above and any and all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by any above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, and

together with any claims for damages to **ASSIGNEE** by reason of past and/or future infringement of any of said Letters Patent with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf or for the use and behalf of its legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that **ASSIGNEE** will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to **ASSIGNOR** and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to **ASSIGNEE** or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/WE have hereunto set hand and seal this 4th day of May, 2011.

Date of signing

Date: May 4, 2011

Christopher H. Jenkins

(if ASSIGNOR is a legal entity, complete the following information)

(type or print the name of the above person authorized to sign on behalf of ASSIGNOR)

NOTE No witnessing, notarization or legalization is necessary. If the assignment is notarized or legalized, then it will only be prima facie evidence of execution. 35 USC 267. Use next page if notarization is desired.

Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

THE STATE OF TEXAS ş ş ş COUNTY OF ECTOR

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Melvin E. Kelly, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and s	eal of office this 4^{th} day of May, 2011.
KAREN A. PERRY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS My Comm. Expires 7-9-2013	Kanna. Perry Notary Public in and for My Commission Expires: <u>7-9-20/3</u>
THE STATE OF TEXAS	ş
COUNTY OF ECTOR	8 §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Christopher H. Jenkins, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this $\frac{4^{th}}{4^{th}}$ day of May, 2011.



KAREN A. PERRY **NOTARY PUBLIC** STATE OF TEXAS My Comm. Expires 7-9-2013

Karen a. Perry

Notary Public in and for My Commission Expires: 7-9-20/3

RECORDED: 06/10/2011